5:15 P.M. CANVASSING BOARD MEETING

AGENDA
CITY OF LAKE CITY
City Council Regular Session
September 7, 2016
5:30 P.M. at City Hall

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INVOCATION - Mayor Stephen Witt

1.

2.

4.

5.

ROLL CALL

PROCLAMATIONS

A. Hunger Action Month-September 2016

Note: Ms. Suzanne Edwards will be present to accept the
Proclamation.

B. Lake City Fire Department Local #2288 Muscular
Dystrophy Association “Fill The Boot Days”-September
10-16, 2016

MINUTES

None

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

FIRE ASSESSMENT/BUDGET HEARINGS

Open Public Hearing on the Proposed Fire Protection Assessment
Rates

Public Comment on the Proposed Fire Protection Assessment
Rates for Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2016.

Close Public Hearing

A. City Council Resolution No. 2016-048, if adopted,
will reimpose fire protection assessments with updated
assessment rates against assessed property located
within the City for the Fiscal Year beginning October
1, 2016; approve the rates of assessment; approve the



City Council Agenda
September 7, 2016

2

final assessment roll; confirm and supplement the
preliminary rate resolution; provide for severability;
and provide for an effective date.

Open Tentative Hearing of the FY 2016-2017 Budget

B.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-058, if adopted
will adopt a millage rate of 4.9000 for each $1,000.00
of assessed value on all real property and tangible
personal property located within the City of Lake City
for the levy of ad valorem taxes for the Calendar Year
2017 to fund expenses for the Fiscal Year beginning
October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017; and
provide for an effective date.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-059, if adopted,
will adopt the Budget for Fiscal Year 2016-2017; and
provide for an effective date.

Close Tentative Hearing

6. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
None
7. PRESENTATIONS
None
8. PERSONS WISHING TO ADDRESS COUNCIL
9. PERSONS WISHING TO APPEAR THAT ARE NOT ON THE AGENDA

10. OLD BUSINESS

None

11. NEW BUSINESS

Open Public Hearing

A.

RESOLUTIONS:

1. City Council Resolution No. 2016-060, 1if
adopted, will authorize the City to purchase from
CEE-Bas, Incorporated, a Florida Corporation, a
parcel of real property located at 580 SW
Arlington Boulevard, Lake City, pursuant to and



City Council Agenda

September 7, 2016
3

Close Public

2.

in accordance with the terms and conditions of
Contract for Sale and Purchase dated August 1,
2016, between CEE-Bas, Incorporated, as Seller,
and City, as Buyer for the purchase price of
$625,000.00.

Hearing

City Council Resolution No. 2016-053, if
adopted, will amend the Annual Operating Budget
(Budget Amendment No. 2”) of the City, for the
Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2015, adopted by
Resolution No. 2015-053.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-054, if
adopted, will re-appoint David Brewer and Russell
Plummer as Resident Members to the Board of
Trustees of the Municipal Firefighters Pension
Trust Fund.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-055, 1if
adopted, will approve the City’s award and
acceptance of the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice
Assistance Grant through its Police Department,
Fiscal Year 2016, Award Number 2016-DJ-BX-0935 in
the amount of $13,765.00 to be used to purchase a
Polaris Ranger Crew 570 EXP (or comparable
vehicle) .

City Council Resolution No. 2016-056, 1if
adopted, will authorize the City to enter into an
amendment to the Traffic Signal Maintenance and
Compensation Agreement with the State of Florida,
Department of Transportation, authorized by City
Council Resolution No. 2015-030.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-057, if
adopted, finds that Utility Technicians, Inc.
submitted the lowest responsive and responsible
bid to renovate Lift Station 160 required by
Invitation to Bid ITB-023-2016, and will
authorize the City to enter into an agreement
with Utility Technicians, Inc. to perform all of
the work required by and in accordance with the
bid documents for a lump sum payment of
$9,912.00.



City Council Agenda
September 7, 2016

4

12.

13.

7.

10.

11.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-061, 1if
adopted, will approve Amendment Number Fourteen
to agreement with First Federal Bank of Florida
to increase the amount of the Irrevocable Stand-
By Letter of Credit issued to Florida Gas Utility
from $164,000.00 to $165,000.00 and approve the
execution by the Mayor and City Clerk.

City Council Resolution No. 2016~062, ratifies
execution of the resolution by Mayor Witt
declaring the existence of an emergency arising
from and out of Tropical Storm Hermine.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-063, 1if
adopted, will authorize the City to enter into a
contract with Burkhalter Wrecking, Inc. a Florida
Corporation, for the demolition of a brick
structure located on property parcel number 00-
00-00-11356-000 owned by the City, the demolition
of which shall be performed pursuant to and in
accordance with the terms, conditions and
provisions contained in City Invitation to Bid
ITB-024-2016 for a lump sum payment of
$41,180.00.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-064, if
adopted, will declare certain personal property
owned by the City to be either surplus to its
needs and sold at public noticed sale or
determined to be obsolete, non-serviceable, or
beyond economic repair pursuant to and in
accordance with the provisions and requirements
of Section 2-183 of the City Code, and
authorizing the City to remove such surplus
property when sold or disposed of from the fixed
assets of the City.

City Council Resolution No. 2016-066, if
adopted, will authorize the City to enter into a
Grant Agreement with and accept a grant offer
from FAA for 90% of the allowable costs incurred
in the rehabilitation of Taxiway “B” at the
Airport.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

None

COMMENTS BY COUNCIL MEMBERS




City Council Agenda
September 7, 2016
5

14. ADJOURNMENT

Upcoming Dates of Interest

Monday, September 19 6:00 p.m. City Council Meeting
Final Budget Hearing
FY 17



//%
qﬁrntlamahnn

N\

6 T EDESFLITEITT

HUNGER ACTION MONTH
September 2016
WHEREAS, hunger affects the health and well-being of

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

individuals of all ages, limits people’s abilities to be
productive citizens and impairs the learning of
children; and

hunger affects even the least likely of individuals,
including adults who are caring for a family
member, the children of hard-working parents
and seniors living on a fixed income; and

the Florida Gateway Food Bank is operated through
Catholic Charities of Lake City Regional Office
serves the communities in Columbia, Hamilton,
Suwannee and Union counties; and

the Florida Gateway Food Bank which is affiliated
with Feeding America, is joining with the State and
National Partner Hunger Relief agencies asking
everyone in the community to take action against
hunger;

NOW, THEREFORE, 1, Stephen M. Witt, Mayor of the City
of Lake City, Lake City, Florida, do hereby urge all citizens to
help “Hunger Action Month” in our community by assisting
Catholic Charities in their efforts and help support the
Florida Gateway Food Bank in ending hunger in our
community.

Seal of the ity of Take ity 16-20
Stute of Florida

In witness whereof I have
hereunto set my hand and
caused this seal to be affixed
this 7th of September, 2016.

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
City of Lake City

A A




/Ay . XD
Hroclamation

¢ TAERALALIRETT
LAKE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCAL #2288

MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION
J “FILL THE BOOT DAYS”

WHEREAS, the Lake City Fire Department Local #2288 exemplifies the
most time-honored American ideals of public service and
sacrifice, protecting the citizens of our community from tragedy
on the home front; and

WHEREAS, the Lake City Fire Department Local #2288 members are
highly trained and dedicated individuals who demonstrate daily
an extraordinary caliber of character and courage in the face

l of danger; and

WHEREAS, the Lake City Fire Department Local #2288 members selflessly
donate their time and energy to supporting the battle against
muscular dystrophy by Filling the Boot each year for the
Muscular Dystrophy Association; and

WHEREAS, in the past 14 years, the Lake City Fire Department Local
#2288 has raised more than $81,410 for MDA through the
annual Fill the Boot campaign;

WHEREAS, the Lake City Fire Department Local #2288 endless service to
MDA has given so much hope for families fighting
neuromuscular diseases.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Stephen M. Witt, Mayor of the City of
Lake City, Florida, do hereby proclaim September 10" through
the 16", as Lake City Fire Department Local #2288 “Fill the
Boot Days.” in Lake City, F. lorida.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand
and caused this seal 1o be affixed this 7th of
September

2016.

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
City of Lake City

16-19

Seal of the ity of TLake ity
L\ State of Florida

J



CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 048

FIRE PROTECTION ASSESSMENT
ANNUAL RATE RESOLUTION FOR
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2016

ADOPTED SEPTEMBER __, 2016

5 A



CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 048

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO
THE PROVISION OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES, FACILITIES AND
PROGRAMS IN THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA; REIMPOSING
FIRE PROTECTION ASSESSMENTS WITH UPDATED ASSESSMENT
RATES AGAINST ASSESSED PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY
OF LAKE CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1,
2016; APPROVING THE RATES OF ASSESSMENT; APPROVING THE
FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL; CONFIRMING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE
PRELIMINARY RATE RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of Lake City, Florida (the "City Council"), has
enacted Ordinance No. 2002-958 (the "Ordinance") (codified as Chapter 46,
Article 1V, City of Lake City Code) which authorizes the imposition of Fire Protection
Assessments for fire protection services, facilities, and programs against Assessed
Property located within the City;

WHEREAS, the reimposition of a Fire Protection Assessment for fire protection
services, facilities, and programs each fiscal year is an equitable and efficient
method of allocating and apportioning the Fire Protection Assessed Cost among
parcels of Assessed Property;

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to reimpose a Fire Protection Assessment
within the City using the procedures provided by the Ordinance, including the tax
bill collection method for the Fiscal Year beginning on October 1, 2016;

WHEREAS, the City Council, on August 1, 2016, adopted Resolution No. 2016-038
(the "Preliminary Rate Resolution”) as confirmed, supplemented and amended
herein, containing and referencing a brief and general description of the fire
protection facilities and services to be provided to Assessed Property, describing
the method of apportioning the Fire Protection Assessed Cost to compute the Fire
Protection Assessment for fire protection services, facilities, and programs against
Assessed Property, updating and estimating a rate of assessment, and directing the
updating and preparation of the Assessment Roll, provision of published notice
required by the Ordinance and mailed notice;

WHEREAS, in order to reimpose Fire Protection Assessments for the Fiscal Year
beginning October 1, 2016, the Ordinance requires the City Council to adopt an
Annual Rate Resolution, during its budget adoption process for each Fiscal Year,



which establishes the rate of assessment and approves the Assessment Roll for the
upcoming Fiscal Year, with such amendments as the City Council deems
appropriate, after hearing comments and objections of all interested parties;

WHEREAS, the updated Assessment Roll has heretofore been made available
for inspection by the public, as required by the Ordinance;

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing has been published and mailed as
required by the terms of the Ordinance and proof of publication being attached
hereto as Appendix A and an affidavit regarding the mailed notice being
attached hereto as Appendix B.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on September 7, 2016, and comments
and objections of all interested persons have been heard and considered as
required by the terms of the Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE
CITY, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY. This resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of
Ordinance No. 2002-958, (the "Ordinance")(codified as Chapter 46, Article IV, City
of Lake City Code}, Resolution No. 2002-055, as amended (the "Initial Assessment
Resolution”), Resolution No. 2002-062 (the "Final Assessment Resolution"), Preliminary
and Annual Resolutions adopted in subsequent years, and Resolution No. 2016-038
(the "2016 Preliminary Rate Resolution"}, Article VllI, Section 2, Florida Constitution;
sections 166.021 and 166.041, Florida Statutes, and other applicable provisions of
law.

SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION. This resolution constitutes the Annual
Rate Resolution as defined in the Ordinance. All capitalized terms in this resolution
shall have the meanings defined in the Ordinance, the Initial Assessment
Resolution, as amended, the Final Assessment Resolution, amended, subsequent
Preliminary and Annual Resolutions, as amended, and the 2016 Preliminary Rate
Resolution (Resolution No. 2016-038), as may be amended by this Annual
Resolution.

SECTION 3. REIMPOSITION OF FIRE PROTECTION ASSESSMENTS.

(A) The parcels of Assessed Property described in the Assessment Roll, as
updated, which is hereby amended as needed and approved, are hereby found
to be specially benefited by the provision of the fire protection services, facilities,
and programs described or referenced in the Preliminary Rate Resolution, in the
amount of the Fire Protection Assessment set forth in the updated Assessment Roll, a
copy of which was present or available for inspection at the above referenced



public hearing and is incorporated herein by reference. It is hereby ascertained,
determined and declared that each parcel of Assessed Property within the City will
be specially benefited by the City's provision of fire protection services, facilities,
and programs in an amount not less than the Fire Protection Assessment for such
parcel, computed in the manner set forth in the Preliminary Rate Resolution.
Adoption of this Annual Rate Resolution constitutes a legislative determination that
all parcels assessed derive a special benefit in a manner consistent with the
legislative declarations, determinations and findings as set forth in the Ordinance,
the Initial Assessment Resolution, as amended, the Final Assessment Resolution, as
amended, and the subsequent Preliminary and Annual Rate Resolutions, as
amended and supplemented by Resolution No. 2016-038 and this Annual
Resolution, from the fire protection services, facilities, or programs to be provided
and a legislative determination that the Fire Protection Assessments are fairly and
reasonably apportioned among the properties that receive the special benefit.

(B) The method for computing Fire Protection Assessments and the Parcel
Apportionment methodology referenced in the Preliminary Rate Resolution, and
prior resolutions as amended, adopted by the City Commission is hereby
approved and reaffiimed. The provisions of the Initial Resolution (Resolution No.
2002-055), as amended and confirmed by subsequent Final, Preliminary and
Annual Resolutions, including the provisions of the 2008 Preliminary Resolution
(Resolution No. 2008-058), relating to Indigency Relief and Extraordinary Vacancies
in Recreational Vehicle Parks, and as amended, supplemented and confirmed by
Preliminary Rate Resolution No. 2016-038, are hereby reaffirmed.

(C) The Fire Protection Assessments to be assessed and apportioned among
benefited parcels pursuant to the Cost Apportionment and Parcel Apportionment
to generate the estimated Fire Protection Assessed Cost for the Fiscal Year
commencing October 1, 2016, are hereby established as follows:

FY2016-17 Fire Protection Assessment Rates

Residential Property Category Rates

Single Family Residential Rate per Dwelling Unit $230.67
Multi-Family Residential Rate per Dwelling Unit $149.88
Nonresidential Property Category Rates

Hotel/Motel Rate per Square Foot $0.1227
Commercial Rate per Square Foot $0.1477
ndustrial/Warehouse Rate per Square Foot $0.0410
Vacant/Agricultural Rate per Parcel $ 4613




(D) The above rates of assessment are hereby finally approved. Fire
Protection Assessments for fire protection services, facilities, and programs in the
amounts set forth in the updated Assessment Roll, as herein amended and
approved, are hereby levied and reimposed on all parcels of Assessed Property
described in such Assessment Roll for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2016.

(E) No Fire Rescue Assessment shall be imposed upon a parcel of
Government Property or upon Buildings located upon parcels of Institutional
Property whose Building use is wholly exempt from ad valorem taxation under
Florida law. Any shortfall in the expected Fire Protection Assessment proceeds due
to any reduction or exemption from payment of the Fire Protection Assessments
required by law or authorized by the City Council shall be supplemented by any
legally available funds, or combination of such funds, and shall not be paid for by
proceeds or funds derived from the Fire Protection Assessments.

(F)  As authorized in Section 2.13 of the Ordinance (codified at sec. 46-110,
City of Lake City Code), Interim Fire Protection Assessments are also levied and
imposed against all property for which a Building Permit is issued after adoption of
this Annual Rate Resolution based upon the rates of assessment approved herein.

(G) Fire Protection Assessments shall constitute a lien upon the Assessed
Property so assessed equal in rank and dignity with the liens of all state, county,
district or municipal taxes and other non-ad valorem assessments. Except as
otherwise provided by law, such lien shall be superior in dignity fo all other liens,
titles and claims, until paid.

(H)  The Assessment Roll, as herein approved, together with the correction
of any errors or omissions as provided for in the Ordinance, shall be delivered to the
Tax Collector for collection using the tax bill collection method in the manner
prescribed by the Ordinance. The Assessment Roll, as delivered to the Tax
Collector, shall be accompanied by a Certificate to Fire Protection Non-Ad
Valorem Assessment Roll in substantially the form attached hereto as Appendix C.

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT AND CONFIRMATION OF PRELIMINARY RATE RESOLUTION.
The Preliminary Rate Resolution No. 2016-038, as may have been modified,
supplemented and amended herein, is hereby confirmed.

SECTION 5. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION. The adoption of this Annual
Rate Resolution shall be the final adjudication of the issues presented (including, but
not limited to, the determination of special benefit and fair apportionment to the
Assessed Property, the method of apportionment and assessment, the rate of
assessment, the Assessment Roll and the levy and lien of the Fire Protection
Assessments), unless proper steps shall be initiated in a court of competent
jurisdiction to secure relief within 20 days from the adoption of this Annual Rate
Resolution.



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING OF
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR
FIRE PROTECTION ASSESSMENT
CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the undersigned
affiant(s), who after being duly sworn depose and say:

1) is @ with the Columbia County
Tax Collector's Office. The Columbia County Tax Collector’s Office has caused the
notices required by the Florida Statutes § 197.3632, the Assessment Ordinance and
the Preliminary Assessment Resolution to be prepared in conformance with the
Assessment Ordinance. An exemplary form of such noftice is attached hereto.

2) On or before August 17, 2016, the Columbia County Tax Collector's Office
mailed the above referenced notices by First Class Mail to certain owners of real
property located within Lake City, Florida, in accordance with Florida Statutes §
197.3632, the Assessment Ordinance and the Initial Assessment Resolutionn and
subsequent final, preliminary and annual resolutions, as reflected on, and at the
address then shown on, the real property assessment tax roll database maintained
by the Columbia County Property Appraiser and the Columbia County Tax Collector
for the purposes of the levy and collection of ad valorem taxes.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Signature of Affiant

Printed Name of Affiant
Columbia County Tax Collectors Office
Lake City, FL 32055
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2016
by . He/she is personally known to me or has
produced as idenfification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:




CERTIFICATE
TO FIRE PROTECTION
NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLL

| HEREBY CERTIFY that, | am the Mayor of the City of Lake City, or authorized
agent of the City of Lake City, Florida (the "City"); as such | have satisfied myself that
all property included or includable on the non-ad valorem assessment roll for fire
protection services (the "Fire Protection Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll") for the City
is properly assessed so far as | have been able to ascertain; and that all required
extensions on the above described roll to show the non-ad valorem assessments
attributable to the property listed therein have been made pursuant to law.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that, in accordance with the Uniform Assessment Collection
Act, this cerfificate and the herein described Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll will
be delivered to the Columbia County Tax Collector by September 15, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have subscribed this certificate and directed the same
to be delivered to the Columbia County Tax Collector and made part of the above
described Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll this day of
2016.

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By:

Mayor

(To Be Delivered to Columbia County Tax Collector no later than Sept. 15, 2016)



MAYOR:

PUBLIC HEARING OUTLINE
FY 2016-2017 TENTATIVE BUDGET

The purpose of this public hearing is to accept input from all interested parties relative
to the discussion, consideration, and tentative approval of the City’s 2016-2017
proposed millage rate and operating budget. We offer the opportunity to all in
attendance to speak in regard to the budget and ask that all speakers identify
themselves by name and address. At this time, the City Finance Director will provide
a summary of the budget process and address those items essential to compliance with
the State of Florida Truth In Millage (TRIM) requirements.

FINANCE DIRECTOR:

MAYOR:

MAYOR:

The City Council proposes a tentative millage rate of 4.9000 mills and a tentative
capital and operating budget of $50,705,911 for fiscal year 2016-2017. Council
action tonight constitutes the “tentative” budget hearing as required by State TRIM
criteria and was announced to the General Public by public TRIM notices mailed by
the Columbia County Property Appraiser on August 15.2016.

During this hearing, the following agenda will be addressed:

B The Council will discuss the 2016-2017 millage and operating budget
and allow citizen input as appropriate.

B The Council will direct announcement of the tentative millage rate
proposed for adoption and of any increase. decrease, or no change.

B The City Attorney will read, by title, Millage Resolution No. 2016-058.

B The Council will adopt Millage Resolution No. 2016-058 on first
reading.

W The City Attorney will read, by title. Budget Resolution No. 2016-059

® The Council will adopt Budget Resolution No. 2016-059 on first
reading.

At this time 1 declare the “Tentative Budget Hearing” open for discussion for
public input followed by discussion by the City Council.

GENERAL COMMENTS BY THE PUBLIC (FOLLOWED BY
COUNCIL DISCUSSION (as necessary).

If there are no further comments regarding this matter, I now ask the City
Finance Director to state for the record 1) the taxing authority, 2) the proposed
millage rate to be adopted. 3) the rolled-back millage rate, and 4) any change
the tentative millage rate represents to the current year's millage.



FINANCE DIRECTOR:

The City Council of the City of Lake City, as Taxing Authority, proposes a tentative
tax on all property located within the City of Lake City. Florida, at the rate of 4.9000
mills for the fiscal year 2016-2017 operating budget. The current year proposed
operating millage rate is a 21.09% increase from the 4.0465 rolled-back millage rate
as defined by Florida Statutes and represents a 21.2% increase from the previous
year's millage rate of 4.0444 mills.

MAYOR: Following any discussion. [ now ask the City Attorney to read Millage Resolution
No. 2016-058 by title.

CITY ATTORNELY:
RESOLUTION NO. 2016-058

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A MILLAGE RATE FOR
THE LEVY OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE CITY OF
LAKE CITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017; AND, PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

MAYOR: Following any discussion. I call for a motion for adoption of Millage Resolution No
2016-058.

MAYOR: I now ask the City Attorney to read Budget Resolution No. 2016-059 by utle.
CITY ATTORNEY:
RESOLUTION NO. 2016-059
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2016-17; AND, PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

MAYOR: Following any discussion. I call for a motion for adoption of Budget Resolution No.
2016-059.

CLOSE TENTATIVE BUDGET HEARING FOLLOWING VOTE.



525

CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2016-058

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A MILLAGE
RATE OF 4.9000 FOR EACH $1,000.00 OF ASSESSED
VALUE ON ALL REAL PROPERTY AND TANGIBLE
PERSONAL PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY
OF LAKE CITY FOR THE LEVY OF AD VALOREM
TAXES FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2017 TO FUND
EXPENSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING
OCTOBER 1, 2016, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017;
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the millage rate for taxes to be levied on all real property
and tangible personal property located within the City of Lake City, Florida, be set by the City
Council of the City of Lake City; and

WHEREAS, notices have been published as required concerning setting and adopting a
millage rate by the City of Lake City, Florida, for the calendar year 2017 to fund expenses for the
Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2016, and ending September 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida finds that it is necessary
that a rate of 4.9000 mills be levied against all real property and tangible personal property within
the City of Lake City, Florida, for the calendar year of 2017 to fund the expenses of the City for
the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2016, and ending September 30, 2017.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:

1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are made a part of this resolution.

2. There shall be levied a tax of 4.9000 mills for each $1,000.00 of assessed value on all
real property and tangible personal property located within the City of Lake City, Florida,
for the calendar year 2017 to fund expenses for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1,
2016, and ending September 30, 2017; and

3. The rate of 4.9000 mills represents a 21.09% increase over the rolled-back millage rate
of 4.0465 mills as defined by the Florida Statutes.

4. This final millage rate of 4.9000 mills for the General Fund represents a tax of
$4.9000 for every $1,000.00 of the assessed value of the real property and tangible
personal property located within the City.

PASSED, upon first reading by the City Council on the ___ day of September, 2016.



PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED, upon second and final reading at the Final Budget

Hearing with a quorum present and voting, by the City Council this day of September
2016.

CITY OF LAKE CITY
ATTEST:

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

Audrey Sikes, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Herbert F. Darby, City Attorney



S O

CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2016-059

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017, BEGINNING
OCTOBER 1, 2016, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of LAKE CITY, Florida, must adopt a budget for the fiscal year
2016-2017, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that appropriations be made for said fiscal year as shown by
the following budget summary which is included herein and made a part hereof:

Budget Summary
City of LAKE CITY
Fiscal Year 2016-2017
THE PROPOSED BUDGET EXPENDITURES OF THE
CITY OF LAKE CITY ARE 1% LESS THAN LAST YEAR’S
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES.
PROPOSED MILLAGE - 4.9000 MILLS

PROJECTED REVENUES - UNRESTRICTED

Ad Valorem Taxes S 3,365,699
General Fund 11,942,554
Gas Fund 4,029,311
Water/Sewer Fund 15,062,287
Total Unrestricted Funds $ 34,399,851

PROJECTED REVENUES - RESTRICTED

Debt Service $ 368,196
C.R.A. (T.I.F.) 1,560,810
Fire Fund 2,233,637
Airport Fund 1,509,081
Impact Fee Trust Fund 885,000
Airport Construction 5,391,121
Water Sewer Construction 4,358,215
Total Restricted Funds $16,306,060
TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES AND OTHER $ 50,705,911

FINANCING SOURCES



PROJECTED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES -
GENERAL FUND

Executive-City Council
Administration

Growth Management
Police

Safety Risk Management
Health & Welfare

Street

Solid Waste

Recreation

UNRESTRICTED

$ 244,837
4,203,613
461,394
5,539,969
141,094
253,200
3,326,661
436,996
700,489

TOTAL PROJECTED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES $ 15,308,253
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Gas h) 4,029,311

Water/Sewer 15,062,287

TOTAL PROJECTED ENTERPRISE FUNDS EXPENDITURES  §$ 19,091,598

PROJECTED EXPENDITURES — RESTRICTED

Debt Service S 368,196

Fire 2,233,637

Airport 1,509,081

Community Redevelopment Agency 1,560,810

Impact Trust Fund 885,000

Airport Construction 5,391,121

Water Sewer Construction 4,358,215
TOTAL PROJECTED RESTRICTED FUNDS EXPENDITURES §$ 16,306,060
TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES - All funds $ 50,705,911

WHEREAS, Section 166.241(2), Florida Statutes requires that appropriations for said
fiscal year be made for all expenditures and that appropriations not exceed revenues; and

WHEREAS, a millage of 4.9000 was tentatively approved by City Council at a public
hearing held on July 5, 2016.



WHEREAS, at the said public hearing it was publicly announced that the proposed
millage rate was 4.9000 mills and the rolled-back rate is 4.0465 mills, which is a 21.09%
increase from the current year proposed operating millage rate.

WHEREAS, the City Council intends to adopt a millage and budget at a final hearing
and the required budget summary was properly published for public notice on September 19,
2016; and

WHEREAS, the budget needs to be finalized, after the tax millage has been set, after
public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The appropriations as shown in the budget which have been adopted, are
hereby appropriated for the Fiscal Year 2016-2017, effective October 1, 2016.

Section 2. All of the items shown as appropriations and anticipated revenues are
hereby appropriated for use during the fiscal year 2016-2017 and all of said figures are confirmed
by this Resolution, having been reviewed and authorized for publication at a public hearing held
on September 19, 2016.

Section 3. That the subject of this Resolution after being tentatively approved was
published in the newspaper on September 15, 2016, to give at least two (2) days notice prior to

its final adoption.

PASSED, upon first reading by the City Council onthe ___ day of September, 2016.



PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED, upon second and final reading at the Final Budget
Hearing with a quorum present and voting, by the City Council this 19th day of September 2016.

CITY OF LAKE CITY

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Audrey Sikes, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Herbert F. Darby, City Attorney



HFD/lss

C-15-1101 /’ /‘

8/4/2016

CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2016-060

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY,
FLORIDA ("CITY"), AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO PURCHASE FROM
CEE-BAS, INCORPORATED, A FLORIDA CORPORATION", A PARCEL
OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 590 SW ARLINGTON
BOULEVARD, LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32055, PURSUANT TO AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT
FOR SALE AND PURCHASE DATED AUGUST 1, 2016, BETWEEN
CEE-BAS, INCORPORATED, A FLORIDA CORPORATION (AS
"SELLER") AND CITY (AS "BUYER") (THE "CEE-BAS CONTRACT")
FOR THE PURCHASE PRICE OF SIX HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE
THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($625,000.00) DOLLARS.

RECITALS

A. The City of Lake City, Florida ("City") has entered into a written contract

A

dated August 1, 2016, with CEE-Bas, Incorporated, a Florida corporation, ("Cee-Bas -

Contract" and/or "Contract"), wherein the City proposes to purchase the following

described property:

Commence at the Southwest corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of

Section 31, Township 3 South, Range 17 East, Columbia County, Florida, and

run N 88°18'00" E, along the South line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4
a distance of 251.60 feet to an iron pipe at is intersection with the Westerly right-

of-way line of county maintained road; thence N 29°34'02" E, along said

Westerly right-of-way of a county graded road 209.77 feet to an iron pipe; thence

N 50°52'37" W, 75.00 feet to a concrete monument and the POINT OF .

BEGINNING; thence N 50°52'37"W, 643.85 feet to a concrete monument at its
intersection with the Southeasterly right-of-way of U.S. Highway 90 (State Road
No. 10); thence N 48°37'47" E, along said Southeasterly right-of-way 35.00 feet

to an iron pipe; thence S 50°52'37" E, 112.00 feet to an iron pipe; thence N

48°37'47" E, 130.00 feet to an iron pipe; thence N 50°52'37" W, 112.00 feet to

an iron pipe at its intersection with said Southeasterly right-of-way of U.S.

Highway 90; thence N 48°37'47" E, along said Southeasterly right-of-way 35.00

feet to a concrete monument; thence S 50°562'23" E, 652.61 feet to a concrete
monument at its intersection with said Westerly right-of-way of County Grade;

thence S 29°34'02" W, along said Westerly right-of-way 150.00 feet to a

concrete monument; thence N 50°52'37" W, 75.00 feet to a concrete monument;

thence S 29°34'02" W, 50.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.



LESS AND EXCEPT the following described property:

Commence at the Southwest corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of
said Section 31, and run N 88°18'00" E, along the South line of the Northeast 1/4
of the Southwest 1/4 a distance of 251.60 feet to an iron pipe at its intersection
with the Westerly right-of-way line of county maintained road; thence N
29°34'02" E, along said Westerly right-of-way of a county graded road 209.77
feet to an iron pipe; thence N 50°52'37" W, 468.85 feet to a concrete monument
and the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence N 50°52'37" W, 250.00 feetto a
concrete monument at its intersection with the Southeasterly right-of-way of U.S.
Highway 90 (State Road No. 10); thence N 48°37'47" E, along said
Southeasterly right-of-way 200.00 feetto a concrete monument; thence S
50°52'28" E, 250.00 feet to a concrete monument; thence S 48°37'47" W,
200.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. (END OF LESS OUT)

Parcel Number: 31-3S8-17-05956-000

TOGETHER WITH all improvements located thereon.
herein the "Property"), in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and conditions set
forth and contained in the Cee-Bas Contract, copy of which, while not attached hereto,
is on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Lake City, Florida.

B. The Cee-Bas Contract and the right of and authority for City buying the
Property is subject to the City complying with the provisions and requirements of
Section 166.045, Florida Statutes.

C. The City has given the required public notice of its intent to purchase the
Property for use by the City of Lake City for its above and underground gas pipe lines.

D. The average appraised value of the Property established by two separate
appraisals is $625,000.00 which is a fair market value.

E. Pursuant to Section 166.045, Florida Statutes, the City Council held the
required public hearing on September 7, 2016, to hear and consider all comments from

2



the public concerning the purchase of the Property.

F. Proof of the publication of the notice of the public hearing is on file in the
Office of the City Clerk.

G. The City Council finds that the City has complied with all of the requirements
of Section 166.045, Florida Statutes, relating to the purchase of the Property pursuant
to the terms of the Cee-Bas Contract.

H. The City Council finds that it is in the public interest and welfare for the City to
purchase the Property under the terms of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
- OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and correct and are incorporated
herein and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. That the Cee-Bas Contract is hereby approved, ratified and
confirmed and the City is authorized to purchase the Property described therein in
accordance with the terms and conditions contained and set forth therein for the
purchase price of $625,000.00

Section 3. The City Attorney is authorized and instructed to prepare and have
executed any and all documents necessary for the City to acquire good and marketable

title, free and clear from all liens and encumbrances to said real property, subject only



to the Permitted Exceptions, for and on behalf of the City and to complete the purchase

of the Property in accordance with the provisions and requirements of the Cee-Bas

Contract.
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this day of
, 2016.
Mayor-Councilman
ATTEST.:
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

By:

HERBERT F. DARBY
City Attorney



HFD/Iss

8/262016 /] A

CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2016-053

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL, OF THE CITY OF LAKE
CITY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET
(“BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 2”) OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY,
FLORIDA, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2015,
ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION NUMBER 2015-053.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, adopted
an Annual Operating Budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1,
2015, specifying certain revenues and expenditures; and

WHEREAS, such budget presumes that each department generally
will, to the best of its ability, maintain its expenditures within the budget
levels; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the annual budget adopted
by Resolution 2015-053 to adjust certain items of expenditures in
accordance with sound fiscal policies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, in its discretion, has the authority to
adjust and amend the budget to more closely coincide with actual and
expected events and expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:



Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are
incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. The Annual Operating Budget of the City for the
fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015, is hereby revised and amended
(Budget Amendment No.2) as specified in Attachment A.

Section 3. Except as amended in Attachment A, the Annual
Operating Budget of the City for the fiscal year beginning October 1,
2015, remains in full force and effect.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Councilthis ____

day of September, 2016.

Mayor-Councilman
ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

By:
HERBERT F. DARBY
City Attorney



ATTACHMENT A
FY 16 BUDGET AMENDMENT # 2

To
From

To
From

To
To
From
From

To
From

To
From
From

To
From

GENERAL. FUND - 001

*“To 001.11.521-030.52 Operating Expense - Opérating Supplies
To 001.11.521-060.64 Capital Outlay - Machinery & Equipment
From 001.366.00 Contributions - Private Source & Donations

Additlonatl proceeds from Policeman’s Ball in excess
of original budget.

001.05.519-080.99.02 Other Uses - Contingency
001.335.19.01 State Shared Revenues - Traffic Signal

Received additional proceeds for traffic signal maintenance with FDOT.

001.05.519-090.99.02 Other Uses - Contingency
001.369.90.03 Other Miscellanecus Revenue - Timco 2 cent Gas

Received Timco 2 cent gas proceeds.

001.04.513-010.12 Personnel Services - Salary
001.04.513-010.21 Personnel Services - FICA
001.10.519-010.12 Personnel Services - Salary

001.05.519-080.99.02 Other Uses - Contingency
Gene Bullard - Severance pay to terminate employment effective September 30, 2016

001.16.564-080.82 Grants & Aid - Private Organizations
001.05.519-090.99.02 Other Uses - Contingency

Ronsonet Buick GMC - waived building permit fees for new dealership. Approved at
November 2, 2015 City Council meeting

001.16.564-080.83 Grants & Aid - Private Organizations
001.05.519-090.99.02 Other Uses - Contingency
001.361.10 interest & Other Earnings

Economic development agreement with Notami Hospitals of Florida Inc for Operation
Breeze - approved by City Counclit Resolution 2014-049 on July 21, 2014.

001.16.562-080.82 Grants & Aid - Private Organizations
001.05.519-080.98.02 Other Uses - Contingency

Purchased infrared natural gas heaters for Lake City Humane Society

BUDGET
ADJUSTMENT
AMOUNT
$ 6,753
$ 6,550
$ 13,303
$ 33,924
$ 33,924
$ 20,227
$ 20227
$ 32,500
$ 2,450
$ 5,000
$ 29,950
$ 7,586
$ 7,588
$ 17,181
$ 1,636
$ 16,548
$ 8,854
$ 8,854






